

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1996
3DCA CASE NO. 04-2366

DAVID EVERETTE,

Petitioner,

-vs-

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,**

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON MERITS

AMY McKEEVER TOMAN
Senior Attorney
Fla. Bar No: 0686344
Agency for Persons with Disabilities
4030 Esplanade Way Suite 380
Marianna, Florida 32446
(850) 414-8278

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	
I. EVERETTE IS STILL SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF F.S. CHAPTER 916 BECAUSE, ALTHOUGH HE WAS INVOLUNTARILY ADMITTED TO RESIDENTIAL SERVICES PURSUANT TO F.S. CHAPTER 393.11, HE WAS COURT-ORDERED TO A SECURE PLACEMENT PURSUANT TO F.S. CHAPTER 916.....	6
II. THE ISSUE OF JOINDER OF THE SHERIFF AS A NECESSARY AND INDISPENSABLE PARTY IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT BECAUSE IT WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL.....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD IN DECIDING THAT CERTIORARI REVIEW WAS PROPER IN THIS CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATES	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Agency for Persons with Disabilities v. Ramos</i> 925 So.2d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> 843 So.2d 885, 889 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>Archer v. State</i> 613 So.2d 446, 448 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<i>Engel Mortgage Co. Inc. v. Dowd</i> , 355 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977); cert. denied, 358 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1978).....	11
<i>Florida Department of Children & Families v. Everette</i> 911 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	3, 16
<i>Florida Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Alliston</i> 813 So.2d 141 (2d DCA 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Gold, Vann & White, P.A. v. Friedenstab, M.D.</i> , 831 So.2d 692, 696 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002); rev. denied, 874 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 2004).....	11
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 774 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	12
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	12

Tillman v. State
471 So.2d 32, 35 (Fla. 1985)..... 12

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 393.11..... 6
Section 916.106(1)..... 8
Section 916.106(7)..... 8, 9
Section 916.107(10)..... 7
Section 916.302(1(b))..... 8
Section 916.3025(3)..... 2, 7
Section 916.303 (2) (b)..... 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Civ. Proc. 1.140..... 11
Chapter 2004-267, Section 87, Laws of Florida..... 1
